

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

WHITEWOOD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CORBETT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**Civil Action**

**No. 13-1861-JEJ**

---

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
TO THE MOTION TO DISMISS OF  
DEFENDANT DONALD PETRILLE, JR.**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....2

ARGUMENT .....4

    I. *BAKER V. NELSON* IS NOT CONTROLLING.....4

    II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED CLAIMS FOR CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS.....4

        A. Plaintiffs Have Stated A Claim That Pennsylvania’s Marriage Bans Violate The Equal Protection Clause.....8

            1. Pennsylvania’s marriage bans are subject to heightened scrutiny because they discriminate based on sexual orientation and Plaintiffs have alleged facts establishing that sexual orientation classifications merit heightened scrutiny.....9

            2. Pennsylvania’s marriage bans are subject to heightened scrutiny because they discriminate based on sex and perpetuate sex stereotypes. ....12

            3. Pennsylvania’s marriage bans are subject to heightened scrutiny because Plaintiffs have alleged facts establishing that the bans burden the fundamental right to marry.....14

            4. Plaintiffs have alleged facts showing that Pennsylvania’s marriage bans are unconstitutional under any level of scrutiny.....15

                (a) The Complaint cannot be dismissed based on an asserted state interest in tradition .....17

                (b) The Complaint cannot be dismissed based on an assertion of state sovereignty.....19

(c) The Complaint cannot be dismissed based on an asserted state interest in saving government funds. ....	19
(d) The Complaint cannot be dismissed based on any asserted state interests related to biological procreation or children’s well-being. ....	20
(e) Plaintiffs have alleged facts showing that the primary purpose and effect of Pennsylvania’s marriage bans is to disparage and demean same-sex couples. ....	31
B. Plaintiffs Have Stated A Claim That Pennsylvania’s Marriage Bans Violate Their Fundamental Right To Marry Protected By The Due Process Clause. ....	34
III. PETRILLE’S MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 19 IS WITHOUT MERIT. ....	41
A. Rule 19(a)(1)(A) Does Not Apply .....	43
B. Rule 19(a)(1)(B) Does Not Apply .....	44
CONCLUSION.....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Angst v. Royal Maccabees Life Insurance Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 701 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	43
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....	12
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971), <i>appeal dismissed w/o op.</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	1
<i>Baker v. Vermont</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999).....	12
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	9
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	11, 35
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979).....	14
<i>Centifanti v. Nix</i> , 661 F. Supp. 993 (E.D. Pa. 1987).....	7
<i>Children’s Seashore House v. Waldman</i> , 197 F.3d 654 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	9
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	passim

*Delgado v. Plaza Las Americas, Inc.*,  
139 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998).....46

*Eisenstadt v. Baird*,  
405 U.S. 438 (1972)..... 15, 16

*Field v. Volkswagenwerk AG*,  
626 F.2d 293 (3d Cir. 1980) .....44

*General Refractories Co. v. First State Insurance Co.*,  
500 F.3d 306 (2007).....43, 44, 45

*Giarratano v. Johnson*,  
521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008) .....7, 8

*Golinski v. U.S. Office of Personnel Management*,  
824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....10, 11, 25, 35

*Goodridge v. Dep’t of Health*,  
798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....12, 18, 26

*Griswold v. Connecticut*,  
381 U.S. 479 (1965).....30

*Heller v. Doe*,  
509 U.S. 312 (1993).....passim

*Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor*,  
472 U.S. 612 (1985).....17

*Howard v. Child Welfare Agency Review Board*,  
No. 1999-9881, 2004 WL 3154530.....28

*Howard v. Child Welfare Agency Rev. Bd.*,  
No. 1999-9881, 2004 WL 3200916.....28

*Husbands v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania*,  
359 F. Supp 925 (E.D. Pa. 1973)..... 45

*In re Adoption of Doe*,  
2008 WL 5006172 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 25, 2008), *aff’d sub nom. Fla.  
Dep’t of Children & Families v. Adoption of X.X.G.*, 45 So.3d 79 (Fla.  
Dist. Ct. App. 2010).....27, 28

*In re Balas*,  
 449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011) .....11

*In re Marriage Cases*,  
 183 P.3d. 384 (Cal. 2008)..... passim

*Janney Montgomery Scott v. Shepard Niles, Inc.*,  
 11 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 1993) .....45

*Kerrigan v. Commissioner of Public Health*,  
 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008) .....11, 18

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....passim

*Loving v. Virginia*,  
 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....13, 34, 36, 37

*Lyng v. International Union*,  
 485 U.S. 360 (1988)..... 19, 20

*M.L.B. v. S.L.J.*,  
 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....41

*Maynard v. Hill*,  
 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....38

*McLaughlin v. Florida*,  
 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....13

*Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.*,  
 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....7, 27

*Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan*,  
 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....13, 14, 29

*Padula v. Webster*,  
 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....11

*Pedersen v. Office of Personnel Management.*,  
 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012).....passim

*Perry v. Brown*,  
 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012) .....21, 25

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*,  
 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010), *aff'd on other grounds*  
*sub nom Perry v. Brown*, 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012),  
*vacated and remanded on other grounds sub nom Hollingsworth v.*  
*Perry*, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....passim

*Phan v. Commonwealth of Virginia*,  
 806 F.2d 516 (4th Cir. 1986) .....7

*Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey*,  
 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....24, 25, 36

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....6, 19, 24

*Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson*,  
 390 U.S. 102 (1968).....44

*Quilloin v. Walcott*,  
 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....40

*Romer v. Evans*,  
 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....passim

*Santosky v. Kramer*,  
 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....40, 41

*Turner v. Safley*,  
 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....34, 35, 39

*U.S. Department of Agriculture v. Moreno*,  
 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....15, 16, 29

*United States v. Carolene Products, Co.*,  
 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....6

*United States v. Virginia*,  
 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....12, 13, 14

*United States v. Windsor*,  
133 S. Ct. 2674 (2013).....passim

*Vance v. Bradley*,  
440 U.S. 93 (1979).....17

*Varnum v. Brien*,  
763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) .....passim

*Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld*,  
420 U.S. 636 (1975).....26

*Windsor v. United States*,  
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) .....10, 22, 25

*Worldcom, Inc. v. Graphnet, Inc.*,  
343 F.3d 651 (3d Cir. 2003) .....4

*Wroblewski v. City of Washburn*,  
965 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1992) .....8

*Zablocki v. Redhail*,  
434 U.S. 374 (1978).....14, 34, 40

**STATUTES**

35 P.S. § 750.8 .....31

40 P.S. § 532.1 .....30, 31

20 Pa. C.S. § 5461(d)(1)(i).....30

23 Pa. C.S. § 1102.....2, 43, 45

23 Pa. C.S. §§ 1102.....42

23 Pa. C.S. § 1704.....2, 42

25 Pa. C.S. § 1302.....31

42 Pa. C.S. § 5913.....30

42 U.S.C. § 416(h)(1)(A)(i) .....3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

29 C.F.R. § 825.122(b) .....3

4 James Wm. Moore et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* §§ 19.02[1], [2][c] (3d ed. 2013) .....42

4 James Wm. Moore et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* §§ 19.03 (3d ed. 2013).....42

David Hume, *An Enquiry Concerning the Principles of Morals*,  
<http://www.earlymoderntexts.com/pdf/humemora.pdf> .....38

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....4

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19 .....passim

Pennsylvania Rule of Criminal Procedure 531 .....31

1996 Pennsylvania Legislative Journal (House) .....2, 32

**TABLE OF EXHIBITS**

Exhibit A: Opinion and Order Denying Cross Motions for Summary Judgment in *DeBoer v. Snyder*, No. 12-cv-10285 (E.D. Mich., Oct. 18, 2013)

Exhibit B: Decision on Motion to Dismiss in *Darby v. Orr*, No. 12 CH 19718 (Cir. Ct. Cook County, Ill., Sept. 27, 2013)
